
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
*PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 28TH JULY, 2009 at *17:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Bob Harris (Chair), Bevan, Kober and Reith. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
  

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 13 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 22 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 
on 7 July 2009. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. COMMISSIONING OF DOMICILIARY CARE WITHIN THE SOCIAL CARE AGENDA  

(PAGES 7 - 16)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To recommend 

the extension of the current contract arrangements by up to 12 months to no later 
than 31 March 2011, and to seek delegated authority to terminate the agreement at 
an appropriate point within that year. 
 

7. OATFIELD & TWYFORD LIFT IMPROVEMENTS  (PAGES 17 - 22)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for lift replacement works at Oatfield House and Twyford House, Tottenham 
N15. 
 

8. RHODES AVENUE PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSION - PROCUREMENT OF 
DESIGN CONSULTANCY  (PAGES 23 - 30)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 

to award the contract for design and technical services for the Rhodes Avenue 
expansion project for the duration of the project. 
 
 

9. BROADWATER FARM INCLUSIVE LEARNING CENTRE - PROCUREMENT OF 
DESIGN CONSULTANCY  (PAGES 31 - 38)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 

to award the contract for design and technical services for the Broadwater Farm 
Inclusive Learning Centre project for the duration of the project. 
 
 

10. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - PROJECT MANAGEMENT PROVIDER  
(PAGES 39 - 46)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To update 

Members on the additional work involved in re-tendering Heartlands High School and 
to seek approval for the additional resources required to manage the remaining future 
work of the BSF project. 
 
 

11. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE: AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR CLERK 
OF WORKS  (PAGES 47 - 54)  

 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 
to award the Building Schools for the Future contract for Clerk of Works on the first 
seven schools and a separate Clerk of Works contract for the final five schools. 
 

12. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE: AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR 
FURNITURE FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT  (PAGES 55 - 64)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 

to award Building Schools for the Future contracts for Furniture, Fixtures and 
Equipment.  
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items submitted at 2 above. 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 

 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 

 
The following item allows for consideration of exempt information in relation to items 6 
- 12 which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

15. COMMISSIONING OF DOMICILIARY CARE WITHIN THE SOCIAL CARE AGENDA  
(PAGES 65 - 68)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To recommend 

the extension of the current contract arrangements by up to 12 months to no later 
than 31 March 2011, and to seek delegated authority to terminate the agreement at 
an appropriate point within that year. 
 

16. OATFIELD AND TWYFORD HOUSE - LIFT REPLACEMENT SCHEME  (PAGES 69 
- 72)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for lift replacement works at Oatfield House and Twyford House, Tottenham 
N15. 
 

17. RHODES AVENUE PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSION - PROCUREMENT OF 
DESIGN CONSULTANCY  (PAGES 73 - 74)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 

to award the contract for design and technical services for the Rhodes Avenue 
expansion project for the duration of the project. 
 



 

4 

18. BROADWATER FARM INCLUSIVE LEARNING CENTRE - PROCUREMENT OF 
DESIGN CONSULTANCY  (PAGES 75 - 78)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 

to award the contract for design and technical services for the Broadwater Farm 
Inclusive Learning Centre project for the duration of the project. 
 

19. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE: PROJECT MANAGEMENT PROVIDER  
(PAGES 79 - 80)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To update 

Members on the additional work involved in re-tendering Heartlands High School and 
to seek approval for the additional resources required to manage the remaining future 
work of the BSF project. 
 

20. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE: AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR CLERK 
OF WORKS  (PAGES 81 - 88)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 

to award the Building Schools for the Future contract for Clerk of Works on the first 
seven schools and a separate Clerk of Works contract for the final five schools. 
 

21. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE: AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR 
FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT  (PAGES 89 - 96)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children & Young People’s Service): To seek approval 

to award Building Schools for the Future contracts for Furniture, Fixtures and 
Equipment.  
 

22. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
20 July 2009 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

Councillors  *Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, *Kober and *Reith 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

PROC05.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in respect of items 10 North 
Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 – Phase NT11, 11 
Wood Green Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 Phase WG16,  and 12 
Wood Green Decent Homes - Year 2 – Commerce Road Community 
Centre.  
 

 
 
HLDMS 

 

PROC06.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 28 April, 14 May  and 11 
June 2009 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC07.
 

SOCIAL CARE SPOT CONTRACTS (1ST APRIL 2008 - 31ST MARCH 
2009) (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services - 
Agenda Item 6): 
 
We noted that the Social Care Spot Contracts report was for information 
only and was prepared annually to provide our Committee with a 
summary of block contracts and spot contracts for each financial year, 
comparing activity to the previous financial year. The report now 
submitted covered the financial year 2008/09, and compared to the 
previous financial year 2007/08 
 
Our attention was drawn to the table at paragraph 7.8 ‘Summary: Adults 
& Older People Spot Contracts’ and clarification was sought of whether 
the increased cost of spot contracts shown (£1.5 million - 6.26%) fully 
took into account the reduction in the total number of contracts (-50 - 
4.45%). Officers indicated that they would provide Members of the 
Committee with details of the percentage increase by contract.  
 
With regard to maximising the utilisation of in-house residential and 
nursing capacity as mentioned in paragraph 8.2 of the report, we asked 
that Members of the Committee be provided with details of the 
occupancy rates in the Council’s own establishments on 7 July 2009. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

 
 
 
 
 

PROC08.
 

BOILER/MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PLANNED 
PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS (Report of the Director 
of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 7): 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

 

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. We noted that an amended version of the Appendix had been 
circulated which contained details of the quality scores of the tenders 
submitted. 
 
In response to a question, the Committee was advised that if the 
provisional number of hours of labour on reactive repairs for which 
provision was made in the contract was exceeded then the same hourly 
rate would be charged. Any extra hours required would result in an 
increase in the projected annual cost.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of Lot 1 boiler maintenance and Lot 2 
mechanical and electrical systems in a single period of 2 years 
with the option to extend by a further two 1 year contracts to 
Purdy Contracts Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the 
Appendix to the interleaved report.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

PROC09.
 

REPLACEMENT OF THE WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM AT 
TOTTENHAM GREEN LEISURE CENTRE - WAIVER OF CONTRACT 
STANDING ORDERS (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and 
Community Services - Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the regenerative water system proposed would cost some 
£110,000 -170,000 more than the traditional system but that  
Sustainable Investment Funding (SIF) had been secured to bridge the 
gap in costs which would be recovered over time through reduced 
utilities revenue spend. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.02, approval 
be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 8.04 in respect 
of the contract for the replacement of the water treatment system 
at Tottenham Green Leisure Centre as the nature of the market is 
such that a departure from the requirements of Contract Standing 
Orders is justified.  

 
2. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01 (b) 

approval be granted to the award of the contract for the 
replacement of the water treatment system at Tottenham Green 
Leisure Centre to Europools PLC. on the terms and conditions set 
out in the Appendix to the interleaved report with a construction 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

 

period of 10 weeks based on the work commencing in December 
2009 and being completed by March 2010.  

 
3. That the total estimated cost including fees and estimated 

contingencies as set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report 
be noted. 

 

PROC10.
 

PARKLAND WALK IMPROVEMENTS - PROJECT MANAGER 
APPOINTMENT (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services - Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that an updated version of the report had been circulated 
which sought approval to a waiver of Contract Standing Orders only. The 
value of the contract being within the delegated authority limit, the 
Director of Urban Environment  would be able to approve the contract 
award. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.05, approval 
be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 6.04 in respect 
of the award of contract for the appointment of a project manager 
for the Parkland Walk Improvement Programme.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 

 

PROC11.
 

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 
PHASE NT11 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 10): 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in respect of this items by 
virtue of being a leaseholde
[...]
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

 

Appendix to the interleaved report..  
 

2. That the total Agreed Maximum Price (excluding fees) as set out 
in the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted. 

 

PROC12.
 

WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 PHASE 
WG16 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 11): 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in respect of this items by 
virtue of being a leaseholder.  
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
The Committee observed that the comments which they had made on 
the preceding report in relation to digital satellite provision, window/door 
grills and the results of leaseholder and wider consultation applied 
equally to this report.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 and 
subject to satisfactory clarification of the funding arrangements for 
the costs of pitched roof conversions and of the integrated 
satellite reception system to be installed, approval be granted to 
the award of the contract for the detailed programme of works to 
various properties in the Wood Green Area known as WG16 to 
Mulalley & Co. Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the 
Appendix to the interleaved report.  

 
2. That the total Agreed Maximum Price (excluding fees) as set out 

in the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC13.
 

WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - WG 
COMMERCE ROAD COMMUNITY CENTRE (Report of the Director of 
Urban Environment - Agenda Item 12): 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in respect of this items by 
virtue of being a leaseholder.  
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that as part of the Decent Homes Programme delivery plan it 
had be agreed that the constructor partner would set up a ‘Hub’ in each 
contract area for the duration of the programme and that the Commerce 
Road Community Centre had been identified as a suitable ‘Hub’ location 
for the Wood Green area.  It was proposed that the contractor 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2009 

 

undertaking the Decent Homes Programme would renovate the building 
for their use with just under half of the building set aside for community 
use for the period of occupation for the next 4 years.  At the end of the 
programme negotiation will take place with residents to return the 
building fully refurbished for community use. The Committee 
commented that they would have liked to have seen longer term 
proposals for the future use of the Community Centre. In this connection 
reference was made to other community centres which also required 
consideration and we asked that a discussion paper be submitted to the 
Decent  Homes Programme Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for the refurbishment of 
the disused Community Centre, Commerce Road in the Wood 
Green Area known as WG Commerce Road to Mulalley & Co. 
Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report..  

 
2. That the total Agreed Maximum Price (excluding fees) as set out 

in the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 
DUE 

 
 

PROC14.
 

STATUTORY GAS SAFETY CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO 
PRIVATE SECTOR LEASED PROPERTIES AND HOSTELS (Agenda 
Item 13): 
 
With the consent of the Committee this item was withdrawn  
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 19. 47 hours. 
 
BOB HARRIS 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



Agenda Item 6Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Agenda Item 8Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Agenda Item 9Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Agenda Item 10Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Agenda Item 11Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15Page 65

Document is exempt



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16Page 69

Document is exempt



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17Page 73

Document is exempt



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18Page 75

Document is exempt



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19Page 79

Document is exempt



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20Page 81

Document is exempt



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21Page 89

Document is exempt



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Commissioning of Domiciliary Care within the Social Care Agenda
	7 Oatfield & Twyford Lift Improvements
	8 Rhodes Avenue Primary School Expansion - Procurement of Design Consultancy
	9 Broadwater Farm Inclusive Learning Centre - Procurement of Design Consultancy
	10 Building Schools for the Future - Project Management Provider
	11 Building Schools for the Future: Award of Contract for Clerk of Works
	12 Building Schools for the Future: Award of Contract for Furniture Fixtures and Equipment
	15 Commissioning of Domiciliary Care within the Social Care Agenda
	16 Oatfield and Twyford House - Lift Replacement Scheme
	17 Rhodes Avenue Primary School Expansion - Procurement of Design Consultancy
	18 Broadwater Farm Inclusive Learning Centre - Procurement of Design Consultancy
	19 Building Schools for the Future: Project Management Provider
	20 Building Schools for the Future: Award of Contract for Clerk of Works
	21 Building Schools for the Future: Award of Contract for Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2009 

Councillors *B. Harris (Chair), *Bevan, *Kober and *Reith 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PROC15  

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 None.  
 

 
 

PROC16  

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None.  
 

 
 

PROC17  

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the amendment with respect to point 2 of the resolution 
under minute number PROC09 set out below, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 July 2009 be approved and signed. 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01 (b) 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the 
replacement of the water treatment system at Tottenham Green 
Leisure Centre to Europools PLC. on the terms and conditions set 
out in the Appendix to the interleaved report with a construction 
period of 10 weeks based on the work commencing in December 
2009 and being completed by March 2010.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

 

PROC18  

 
COMMISSIONING OF DOMICILIARY CARE WITHIN THE SOCIAL 
CARE AGENDA 

 

  
The Committee considered a report that sought agreement to the 
extension of the current contract arrangements with respect to the 
commissioning of Domiciliary Care for up to twelve months.  
 
In response to a query the Committee was advised that it would be 
possible to discuss the possibility of re-apportioning the division of care 
between the providers and officers agreed to investigate this. However, 
continuity of care would need to be considered, particularly given that 
Service Users were likely to experience a significant degree of change 
as the Transforming Care agenda progressed.  
 
It was noted that the Care Quality Commission (CQC) had rated the 
proposed providers with a three star rating that was classed as 
‘Excellent’.    
 
The Committee was advised that a twelve month period for the 
extension had been sought to ensure that there was sufficient time for a 
smooth transition of services to be completed. There was however an 
expectation that this would be completed well within this period.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2009 

 

 The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02, approval 
be granted to an extension of the current block contracts with 
Sevacare and London Care and Approved List contracts 
arrangements with various providers by up to 12 months to not 
later than 31st March 2011 on the terms and conditions set out in 
the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That authority to terminate the contracts at an appropriate point 

within the year’s extension to allow a smooth transition to the new 
arrangements be delegated to  the Director of Adults, Culture and 
Community Services in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care and Wellbeing.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

PROC19  

 
OATFIELD & TWYFORD LIFT IMPROVEMENTS  

 The Committee received a report that sought agreement to award a 
contract for the lift replacement works at Oatfield House and Tywford 
House, Tottenham, N15.  
 
The Committee was advised that there were two amendments to the 
report. The first related to paragraph 7.5 of the report which should have 
stated that the ‘start date for possession was 5 October 2009… ‘ and not 
‘installation’ as stated.  
 
The second amendment related to paragraph 12.14 which should have 
included the following sentence:  
 
‘Of those affected, this equates to an average cost of £2,712.04 per 
leaseholder’  
 
Assurance was sought that any vulnerable residents who would be 
affected by the loss of the lifts during the specified period had been 
identified. It was confirmed that Homes for Haringey had advised 
residents of the proposed work via the regular newsletters they received 
and these had asked anyone who would be affected to contact their 
Tenancy Officer.  
 
It was further confirmed that this had also been highlighted in earlier 
newsletters when the first and second Notices of Work were issued.  
 
 The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2009 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01(a) 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for lift 
replacement works at Oatfield House and Twyford House to 
PDERS Ltd on the terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to 
the interleaved report. 

 
2. That the total estimated cost of the scheme excluding fees as 

detailed in paragraph 2.1 of the Appendix be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 

PROC20  

 
RHODES AVENUE PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSION - 
PROCUREMENT OF DESIGN CONSULTANCY 

 

  
The Committee received a report that sought approval to award a 
contract for the design and technical services for the Rhodes Avenue 
Expansion project for the duration of the project.  
 
The Chair requested that future reports should avoid repetition and  
summarise the references made to the links with other Council Plans 
and priorities.  
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for design and technical 
services for the Rhodes Avenue School extension to NPS London 
Ltd and spending on this contract be authorised up to the sum 
detailed in paragraph 14.1(d) of the Appendix to the interleaved 
report for the duration of the project. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DYCPS 

 

PROC21  

 
BROADWATER FARM INCLUSIVE LEARNING CENTRE - 
PROCUREMENT OF DESIGN CONSULTANCY 

 

 The Committee received a report that sought approval to award the 
contract for design and technical services for the duration of the BWF 
ILC project. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for design and technical 
services for the Broadwater Farm Inclusive Learning Campus to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2009 

 

NPS London Ltd and spending on this contract be authorised up 
to the sum detailed in paragraph 14.1 of the Appendix to the 
interleaved report for the duration of the project. 

 
PROC22  

 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
PROVIDER 

 

  
The Committee received a report that provided an update on the 
additional work involved in re-tendering the Heartlands High School and 
that sought approval for the additional resources required to manage the 
reminding future work of the BSF project.    
 
It was noted that the additional resources requested did not represent a 
rise in the rate paid per hour; this was required due the level of work 
increasing. Existing contracts allowed for a 12% rise beyond the 
anticipated cost of the original contract and the report set out why the 
rationale for this.  
 
The Chair noted the Chief Financial Officer’s comments, set out in the 
report, with respect to the proposed extension to the contract to include 
the ‘contract administration responsibilities’ and this point was 
acknowledged by officers.    
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the additional cost incurred as a result of work required to re-
tender for the Heartlands High School be noted 

 
2. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02, approval 

be granted to the scope and terms of the extension to contract for  
the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) Project Management 
services with Mace for the remaining phase of the BSF 
programme as set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 

PROC23  

 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE: AWARD OF CONTRACT 
FOR CLERK OF WORKS 

 

  
The Committee considered a report that sought approval to award the 
Building Schools for the Future (BSF) contract for Clerks of Work on the 
first seven schools and a separate Clerk of Works Contract for the final 
five schools.   
 
It was noted that approval was being sought retrospectively in respect to 
one of the contracts and it was explained that this was because the BSF 
team had assumed that the successful contractor would be viewed as an 
internal team and therefore approval from the Committee would not be 
required.  Apologies from the BSF team for this misunderstanding were 
given.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2009 

 

 
The Committee was advised that this oversight had come to light during 
the preparation for the 2nd tender process.  
 
The Chair drew Members attention to the legal advice that had been 
given with respect to this issue. 
 
In response to a query, the Committee was advised that the Clerks of 
Work would not be appointed on a full time basis to each school. 
However, expectations around what the Clerks were expected to 
oversee and the amount of time they should spend on site would be 
stated contractually.   
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of a contract for Clerk of Works services 
to Homes for Haringey for the duration of the Building Schools for 
the Future programme for the first seven BSF schools on the 
terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved 
report. 

2. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of a contract for Clerk of Works services 
to John Burke Associates for the duration of the Building Schools 
for the Future programme for the last five BSF schools on the 
terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved 
report.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 

PROC24  

 
BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE: AWARD OF CONTRACT 
FOR FURNITURE FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT 

 

  
The Committee received a report that sought approval to award BSF 
contracts for Furniture Fixtures and Equipment. 
 
In response to a question it was noted that some Head Teachers had 
expressed dissatisfaction around the degree of choice that had been 
offered and the cost attached. Members were assured that this had been 
taken on board and options for extending the range of products available 
were being considered.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People noted that it was 
important that a response was drafted to schools with respect to 
concerns. This should give an overview of the wider issues that the 
Council had to consider when selecting a provider including quality and 
sustainability.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2009 

 

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval be 
granted to the award of the contracts for the supply of Furniture, Fixtures 
and Equipment Building Schools for the Future programme  to Eurotek 
and Senator up to the budget allowance set out in paragraph 16.2 of the 
interleaved report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

 

The meeting ended at 5.55pm. 
 
BOB HARRIS 
Chair 
 
 


